Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)
Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Preferred stock, series A - par value $0.001 per share 2,000,000 authorized,
   222,588 and 238,729 shares issued and outstanding at July 2, 2022 and
   January 1, 2022, respectively   —   —   —   —
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized,
   3,150,230 and 2,827,410 shares issued and outstanding at July 2, 2022
   and January 1, 2022, respectively   2   —   2   2
Additional paid-in capital   45,747   —   45,747   45,743
Accumulated deficit   (41,914 )  (1,812 )  (43,726 )   (53,804 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (617 )  —   (617 )   (617 )
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   3,218   (1,812 )  1,406   (8,676 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 27,519  $ (1,812 ) $ 25,707   $ 15,165

F-46

JANONE INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  For the Thirteen Weeks Ended   For the Twenty Six Weeks Ended

July 2,
2022

July 3,
2021

July 2,
2022

July 3,
2021

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement  As restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatemen

t  As restated
Revenues  $ 10,538  $ —  $ 10,538   $ 8,606   $ 19,862  $ —  $ 19,862   $ 17,278
Cost of revenues   8,889   —   8,889   6,863   16,360   —   16,360   14,114
Gross profit   1,649   —   1,649   1,743   3,502   —   3,502   3,164
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,908   —   2,908   4,595   5,853   —   5,853   8,125
Gain on sale of GeoTraq   (12,091 )  12,091   —   —   (12,091 )  12,091   —   —

Operating income (loss)   10,832   (12,091 )  (1,259 )   (2,852 )   9,740   (12,091 )  (2,351 )   (4,961 )
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   (98 )  (38 )  (136 )   (125 )   (290 )  (38 )  (328 )   (198 )
Gain on Payroll Protection Program loan forgiveness   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   1,872
Gain (loss) on litigation settlement, net   —   —   —   (1,950 )   1,835   —   1,835   (1,950 )
Gain on settlement of vendor advance payments   —   —   —   131   —   —   —   941
Gain on reversal of contingency loss   —   —   —   —   637   —   637   —
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (376 )  —   (376 )   —   (376 )  —   (376 )   —
Other income, net

333
  —

333

22

359
  —

359

22

Total other income (expense), net   (141 )  (38 )  (179 )   (1,922 )   2,165   (38 )  2,127   687
Income (loss) from operations before provision for income
taxes   10,691   (12,129 )  (1,438 )   (4,774 )   11,905   (12,129 )  (224 )   (4,274 )

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   4   —   4   205   7   —   7   203
Net income (loss) from continuing operations   10,687   (12,129 )  (1,442 )   (4,979 )   11,898   (12,129 )  (231 )   (4,477 )

F-47

JANONE INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Net income from discontinued operations   —  $ 10,317  $ 10,317   —   —   10,317   10,317   —
Net income (loss)  $ 10,687  $ (1,812 ) $ 8,875   $ (4,979 )  $ 11,898  $ (1,812 ) $ 10,086   $ (4,477 )
Net income (loss) per share:

Basic income per share from continuing operations  $ 3.39  $ (3.85 ) $ (0.46 )  $ (2.07 )  $ 3.78  $ (3.85 ) $ (0.07 )  $ (1.94 )
Diluted income per share from continuing operations  $ 3.06  $ (3.85 ) $ (0.46 )  $ (2.07 )  $ 3.40  $ (3.85 ) $ (0.07 )  $ (1.94 )
Basic income per share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ 3.27  $ 3.27   $ —   $ —  $ 3.27  $ 3.27   $ —
Diluted income per share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ 2.95  $ 2.95   $ —   $ —  $ 2.95  $ 2.95   $ —
Basic income per share  $ 3.39  $ (0.58 ) $ 2.82   $ (2.07 )  $ 3.78  $ (0.58 ) $ 3.20   $ (1.94 )
Diluted income per share  $ 3.06  $ (0.58 ) $ 2.54   $ (2.07 )  $ 3.40  $ (0.58 ) $ 2.88   $ (1.94 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic

3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
2,405,41

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
2,312,02

4
Diluted

3,496,25

0
3,496,25

0
3,496,25

0
2,405,41

0
3,496,25

0
3,496,25

0
3,496,25

0
2,312,02

4
Net income (loss)  $ 10,687  $ (1,812 ) $ 8,875   $ (4,979 )  $ 11,898  $ (1,812 ) $ 10,086   $ (4,477 )
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Effect of foreign currency translation adjustments   41   —   —   —   —   —   —   (42 )
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   41   —   —   —   —   —   —   (42 )
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 10,728  $ (1,812 ) $ 8,875   $ (4,979 )  $ 11,898  $ (1,812 ) $ 10,086   $ (4,519 )

F-48

JANONE INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Series A Preferred   Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Accumulate

d

Accumulate
d

Other
Comprehens

ive

Total
Stockholders

'

  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Deficit
Equity

(Deficit)
   (As restated)

Balance, January 1, 2022   238,729   $ —   2,827,410   $ 2   $ 45,743   $ (53,804 )  $ (617 )  $ (8,676 )
Share based compensation   —   —   —   —   4   —   —   4
Other comprehensive loss   —   —   —   —   —   (8 )   (41 )   (49 )
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   1,211   —   1,211

[…]

Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Preferred stock, series A - par value $0.001 per share 2,000,000 authorized,
   222,588 and 238,729 shares issued and outstanding at October 1, 2022 and
   January 1, 2022, respectively   —   —   —   —
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
   3,150,230 and 2,827,410 shares issued and outstanding at October 1, 2022
   and January 1, 2022, respectively   3   —   3   2
Additional paid-in capital   45,747   —   45,747   45,743
Accumulated deficit   (43,988 )  (1,719 )  (45,707 )   (53,804 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (617 )  —   (617 )   (617 )
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   1,145   (1,719 )  (574 )   (8,676 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 31,304  $ (1,719 ) $ 29,585   $ 15,165

F-51

JANONE INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  For the Thirteen Weeks Ended   For the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

October 1,

2022
October 2,

2021
October 1,

2022
October 2,

2021

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement  As restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatemen

t  As restated
Revenues  $ 8,587  $ —  $ 8,587   $ 12,113   $ 28,449  $ —  $ 28,449   $ 29,391
Cost of revenues   7,553   —   7,553   9,032   23,913   —   23,913   23,146
Gross profit   1,034   —   1,034   3,081   4,536   —   4,536   6,245
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,858   —   2,858   3,925   8,711   —   8,711   12,050
Gain on sale of GeoTraq   —   —   —   —   (12,091 )  12,091   —   —

Operating income (loss)   (1,824 )  —   (1,824 )   (844 )   7,916   (12,091 )  (4,175 )   (5,805 )
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net   36   (68 )  (32 )   (125 )   (254 )  (106 )  (360 )   (323 )
Gain on Payroll Protection Program loan forgiveness   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   1,872
Gain (loss) on litigation settlement, net   —   —   —   —   1,835   —   1,835   (1,950 )
Gain on settlement of vendor advance payments   —   —   —   11   —   —   —   952
Gain on reversal of contingency loss   —   —   —   —   637   —   637   —
Unrealized loss on marketable securities   (270 )  —   (270 )   —   (646 )  —   (646 )   —
Other income, net   —   —   —   23   359   —   359   45

Total other income (expense), net   (234 )  (68 )  (302 )   (91 )   1,931   (106 )  1,825   596
Income (loss) from operations before provision for income
taxes   (2,058 )  (68 )  (2,126 )   (935 )   9,847   (12,197 )  (2,350 )   (5,209 )

Provision for income taxes   16   —   16   33   23   23   236
Net income (loss)   (2,074 )  (68 )  (2,142 )   (968 )   9,824   (12,197 )  (2,373 )   (5,445 )
Net income from discontinued operations   —   94   94   —   —   10,478   10,478
Net income (loss)  $ (2,074 ) $ 26  $ (2,048 )  $ (968 )  $ 9,824  $ (1,719 ) $ 8,105   $ (5,445 )

F-52

JANONE INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic income per share from continuing operations  $ (0.66 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.68 )  $ (0.34 )  $ 3.12  $ (3.87 ) $ (0.75 )  $ (2.09 )
Diluted income per share from continuing operations  $ (0.66 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.68 )  $ (0.34 )  $ 2.81  $ (3.87 ) $ (0.75 )  $ (2.09 )
Basic income per share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ 0.03  $ 0.03   $ —   $ —  $ 3.33  $ 3.33   $ —
Diluted income per share from discontinued operations  $ —  $ 0.03  $ 0.03   $ —   $ —  $ 3.00  $ 3.00   $ —
Basic income per share  $ (0.66 ) $ 0.01  $ (0.65 )  $ (0.34 )  $ 3.12  $ (0.55 ) $ 2.57   $ (2.09 )
Diluted income per share  $ (0.66 ) $ 0.01  $ (0.65 )  $ (0.34 )  $ 2.81  $ (0.55 ) $ 2.32   $ (2.09 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic

3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
2,827,41

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
2,601,82

7
Diluted

3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
3,150,23

0
2,827,41

0
3,496,00

3
3,496,00

3
3,496,00

3
2,601,82

7
Net income (loss)  $ (2,074 ) $ 26  $ (2,048 )  $ (968 )  $ 9,824  $ (1,719 ) $ 8,105   $ (5,445 )
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
Effect of foreign currency translation adjustments   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (42 )
Total other comprehensive income loss, net of tax   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (42 )
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ (2,074 ) $ 26  $ (2,048 )  $ (968 )  $ 9,824  $ (1,719 ) $ 8,105   $ (5,487 )

F-53

JANONE INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Series A Preferred   Common Stock
Additional

Paid-in
Accumulate

d

Accumulate
d

Other
Comprehens

ive

Total
Stockholders

'

  Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount   Capital   Deficit   Deficit
Equity

(Deficit)
   (As restated)

Balance, January 1, 2022   238,729   $ —   2,827,410   $ 2   $ 45,743   $ (53,804 )  $ (617 )  $ (8,676 )
Share based compensation   —   —   —   —   4   —   —   4
Other comprehensive loss   —   —   —   —   —   (8 )   (41 )   (49 )
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   1,211   —   1,211